

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

HOME DEPOT U.S.A., INC.,
PETITIONER,

v.

MICHAEL BAUER AND STACEY BAUER,
RESPONDENTS.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

S. STEWART HASKINS II
MERRITT E. MCALISTER
Counsel of Record
ZHEYAO LI
KING & SPALDING LLP
1180 Peachtree St., NE
Atlanta, GA 30309
(404) 572-4600
mmcalister@kslaw.com

Counsel for Petitioner

April 5, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... ii

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING iii

OPINIONS BELOW5

JURISDICTION5

RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS5

STATEMENT OF THE CASE5

 A. The Statutory Backdrop.....5

 B. Proceedings Below9

 C. The Court Of Appeals’ Decision.....10

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....12

I. The Seventh Circuit’s Decision Misapplies
CAFA’s Plain Language And This Court’s
Precedent.12

 A. CAFA’s Plain Language Is Naturally
 Read To Permit Removal By A
 Counterclaim Defendant.....13

 B. The Seventh Circuit’s Construction of
 § 1453(b) Contravenes This Court’s
 Directive and Creates Tension with
 Other Circuits.....18

II. The Lower Courts Have Created A
Problematic “Loophole” In An Important
Federal Statute, And This Petition Is An
Excellent Vehicle For Fixing It.....24

CONCLUSION30

APPENDIX

Appendix A

Opinion of the United States Court
of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit,
No. 16-3938 (Jan. 5, 2017)..... App-1

Appendix B

Memorandum & Order of the United
States District Court for the
Southern District of Illinois, No. 16-
cv-0419-MJR-RJD (Sept. 29, 2016)..... App-16

Appendix C

Notice of Removal filed in United
States District Court for the
Southern District of Illinois, No. 16-
cv-0419 (April 14, 2016) (Exhibits
Omitted)..... App-37

Appendix D

Class Action Fairness Act of 2005,
Pub. L. No. 109-2, § 2, 119 Stat. 4-5 App-48
28 U.S.C. § 1332 App-50
28 U.S.C. § 1441 App-59
28 U.S.C. § 1446 App-63
28 U.S.C. § 1453 App-67

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abrego Abrego v. Dow Chemical Co.</i> , 443 F.3d 676 (9th Cir. 2006).....	21
<i>Allen v. Christenberry</i> , 327 F.3d 1290 (11th Cir. 2003).....	18
<i>Am. Bus Ass’n v. Slater</i> , 231 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	14
<i>Breuer v. Jim’s Concrete of Brevard, Inc.</i> , 538 U.S. 691 (2003).....	17
<i>Browder v. Director, Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 434 U.S. 257 (1978).....	29
<i>Cach, LLC v. Echols</i> , 506 S.W.3d 217 (Ark. 2016).....	25
<i>Cent. of Ga. Ry. Co. v. Riegel Textile Corp.</i> , 426 F.2d 935 (5th Cir. 1970).....	15
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. M & M Petroleum Servs., Inc.</i> , 658 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>Chicago, Rock Island & Pac. Ry. v. Martin</i> , 178 U.S. 245 (1900).....	16
<i>Citibank, N.A. v. Jackson</i> , 2017 WL 1091367 (W.D.N.C. Mar. 21, 2017)	26
<i>Citibank, N.A. v. Perry</i> , 2016 WL 6677944 (W.Va. 2016)	25
<i>CitiFinancial, Inc. v. Lightner</i> , 2007 WL 1655225 (N.D. W. Va. June 6, 2007)	25
<i>Dart Cherokee Basin Operating Co., LLC v. Owens</i> , 135 S. Ct. 547 (2014).....	passim

<i>Deutsche Bank Nat. Trust Co. v. Weickert</i> , 638 F. Supp. 2d 826 (N.D. Ohio 2009)	15
<i>Dudley v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> , 778 F.3d 909 (11th Cir. 2014).....	24
<i>Dunn v. CFTC</i> , 519 U.S. 465 (1997).....	13, 29
<i>Envtl. Def. v. Duke Energy Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 561 (2007).....	17
<i>First Bank v. DJL Props., LLC</i> , 598 F.3d 915 (7th Cir. 2010).....	10
<i>Ford Motor Credit Co. v. Jones</i> , 2007 WL 2236618 (N.D. Ohio July 31, 2007)	25
<i>Graiser v. Visionworks of America, Inc.</i> , 819 F.3d 277 (6th Cir. 2016).....	23
<i>In re Mortgage Elec. Registration Sys., Inc.</i> , 680 F.3d 849 (6th Cir. 2012).....	21
<i>Jerome B. Grubart, Inc. v. Great Lakes Dredge & Dock Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 527 (1995).....	28
<i>Jordan v. Nationstar Mortg. LLC</i> , 781 F.3d 1178 (9th Cir. 2015).....	22
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	13
<i>Midland Funding LLC v. Hilliker</i> , 68 N.E.3d 542 (Ill. App. 2016)	25
<i>Miller v. Gammie</i> , 335 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2003).....	23
<i>Navarro Sav. Ass'n v. Lee</i> , 446 U.S. 458 (1980).....	28

<i>Palisades Collections LLC v. Shorts</i> , 552 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 2008).....	passim
<i>Portfolio Recovery Associates, LLC v. Dixon</i> , 366 P.3d 245 (Kan. App. 2016).....	25
<i>Progressive W. Ins. Co. v. Preciado</i> , 479 F.3d 1014 (9th Cir. 2007).....	21, 22
<i>Rush Beverage Co. v. S. Beach Beverage Co.</i> , 2002 WL 31749188 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 6, 2002).....	14
<i>Shamrock Oil & Gas Corp. v. Sheets</i> , 313 U.S. 100 (1941).....	passim
<i>Smith v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 564 U.S. 299 (2011).....	6
<i>Springman v. AIG Mktg., Inc.</i> , 523 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2008).....	8, 15
<i>Stevens v. Department of Treasury</i> , 500 U.S. 1 (1991).....	13
<i>Taylor v. First Resolution Invest. Corp.</i> , 2016 WL 3345269 (Ohio 2016)	25
<i>Texas v. Walker</i> , 142 F.3d 813 (5th Cir. 1998).....	8
<i>Unifund CCR Partners v. Harrell</i> , 509 S.W.3d 25 (Ky. 2017)	25
<i>Unifund CCR Partners v. Wallis</i> , 2006 WL 908755 (D.S.C. Apr. 7, 2006)	25
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 297 U.S. 1 (1936).....	16
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997).....	14

<i>Westwood Apex v. Contreras</i> , 644 F.3d 799 (9th Cir. 2011).....	passim
<i>Williamsburg Plantation, Inc. v. Bluegreen Corp.</i> , 478 F. Supp. 2d 861 (E.D. Va. 2006)	25

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254	5
28 U.S.C. § 1332	2, 5, 6
28 U.S.C. § 1441	passim
28 U.S.C. § 1446	passim
28 U.S.C. § 1453	passim
Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-2, § 2, 119 Stat. 4-5.....	passim

Other Authorities

Aaron-Andrew P. Bruhl, <i>Communicating the Canons: How Lower Courts React When the Supreme Court Changes the Rules of Statutory Interpretation</i> , 100 Minn. L. Rev. 481 (2015)	24, 28
Anthony J. Sebok, <i>What Do We Talk About When We Talk About Mass Torts?</i> , 106 Mich. L. Rev. 1213 (2008)	28
Lonny Sheinkopf Hoffman, <i>Burdens of Jurisdictional Proof</i> , 59 Ala. L. Rev. 409 (2008).....	28

Nathan A. Lennon, <i>Two Steps Forward, One Step Back: Congress Has Codified the Tedford Exception, but Will Inconsistent Applications of “Bad Faith” Swallow the Rule?</i> , 40 N. Ky. L. Rev. 233 (2013).....	4
President’s Remarks on Signing the Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, 41 W.C.P.D. 265 (Feb. 18, 2005).....	27
S. Rep. No. 109-14	passim
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 13	3, 14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 20	14
